

Nos. 13-6287, 13-6288, 13-6289, 13-6290, 13-6291, 13-6292,  
13-6293, 13-6294, 13-6295, 13-6296, & 13-6297

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---



In re: JOHNSON & JOHNSON, *et al.*,  
Nos. 13-832-L, 13-833-L, 13-834-L, 13-836-L, 13-838-L, 13-839-L,  
13-840-L, 13-841-L, 13-844-L, 13-845-L, & 13-846-L

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA  
(LEONARD, J.)

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC., IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS, SEEKING REVERSAL**

---

GOLDBERG SEGALLA LLP  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
902 Carnegie Center, Suite 100  
Princeton, New Jersey 08540  
(609) 986-1300

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR., ESQ.  
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY  
COUNCIL, INC.  
1850 Centennial Park Drive,  
Suite 510  
Reston, Virginia 20191  
(703) 264-5300

*On the Brief:*

ANITA HOTCHKISS  
MATTHEW S. LERNER  
BRENDAN T. FITZPATRICK

---

---

## **Introduction**

**Table of contents**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of authorities .....	ii
Corporate disclosure statement.....	vi
Rule 29(c)(5) statement.....	vi
Statement of interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of argument.....	3
Legal Point I:	
This Court should adopt the fraudulent misjoinder doctrine, and reverse the District Court’s decision that remanded the matter to state court .....	5
A. The doctrine of fraudulent misjoinder protects defendants’ statutory right of removal and should be adopted by this Court .....	6
B. The level of egregiousness to support a finding of fraudulent misjoinder need not rise to the level of fraud where the court determines there is a scheme to destroy the right of removal .....	15
Conclusion .....	24
Certificate of compliance with Rule 32 .....	26
Certificate of compliance with Rule 25.5 .....	27
Certificate of compliance with ECF user manual regarding Exact copies and virus scanning .....	28

## Table of Authorities

### Page

#### *Cases cited*

#### ***United States Supreme Court***

*Alabama Great S. Ry. Co. v. Thompson*,  
200 U.S. 206 (1906).....3, 7

*Federated Dep't Stores v. Moitie*,  
452 U.S. 394 (1981).....7

*Moore v. New York Cotton Exch.*,  
270 U.S. 593 (1926).....22

*Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger*,  
437 U.S. 365 (1978).....6

*Wilson v. Republic Iron & Steel Co.*,  
257 U.S. 92 (1921).....9, 11

#### ***Third Circuit Court of Appeals***

*Batoff v. State Farm Ins. Co.*,  
977 F.2d 848 (3d Cir. 1992).....17

#### ***Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals***

*Crockett v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,  
436 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006) .....12, 16

*Edwards v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.*,  
183 F.2d 165 (5th Cir. 1950) .....20

*In re Benjamin Moore & Co.*,  
318 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2002) .....12

***Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals***

*California Dump Truck Owners Ass’n v. Cummins Engine Co., Inc.*,  
24 Fed. Appx. 727 (9th Cir. 2001).....13

***Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals***

*Anderson v. Lehman Bros. Bank, FSB*,  
528 Fed. Appx. 793 (10th Cir. 2013).....16

*Brazell v. Waite*,  
525 Fed. Appx. 878 (10th Cir. 2013).....16

*Dodd v. Fawcett Pubs., Inc.*,  
329 F.2d 82 (10th Cir. 1964) .....8

*Lafalier v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
391 Fed. Appx. 732 (10th Cir. 2010).....12

*Smoot v. Chicago Rock Isl. & Pac. R.R. Co.*,  
378 F.2d 879 (10th Cir. 1967) .....15

***Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals***

*Tapscott v. MS Dealer Serv. Corp.*,  
77 F.3d 1353, 1360 (11th Cir. 1996), *abrogated on other grounds by*  
*Cohen v. Office Depot*, 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000) .....*passim*

***Federal District Courts***

*Asher v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.*,  
No. 04-CV-522, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42266 (E.D. Ky. June 30, 2005).....16, 17

*Burns v. Western S. Life Ins. Co.*,  
298 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D. W.Va. 2004).....16

*Centaurus Unity v. Lexington Ins. Co.*,  
766 F. Supp. 2d 780 (S.D. Tex. 2011) .....12

*Chicago, M. & St. P.R. Co. v. Drainage Dist.*,  
253 F. 491 (S.D. Iowa 1917).....7

*Greene v. Wyeth*,  
344 F. Supp. 2d 674 (D. Nev. 2004).....13, 16

*In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine)*  
*Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11414 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....18, 19

*In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine)*  
*Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 294 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....19

*In re Ethicon, Inc. Pelvic Repair Sys. Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
844 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....14

*In re Propecia (Finasteride) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117375 (E.D.N.Y. May 17, 2013) .....8, 23

*In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
168 F. Supp. 2d 136 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....*passim*

*Katz v. Costa Armatori, S.p.A.*,  
718 F. Supp. 1508 (S.D. Fla. 1989) .....17

*Reed v. American Med. Sec. Group, Inc.*,  
324 F. Supp. 2d 798 (S.D. Miss. 2004) .....13

***State court cases***

*In re Pelvic Mesh/Gynecare Litig.*,  
43 A.3d 1211 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2012) .....14

***Federal Statutes***

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....6, 11  
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....4, 6  
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....6  
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 20(a) .....18, 19, 20, 21  
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 21 .....14

***Oklahoma state statute***

Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 2020 (2013).....20

***Other authorities***

14B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 3723 (3d ed. 1998) ...8, 9, 20  
7 Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1653 .....22  
Notice to the Bar, *Centralized Case Management—Pelvic Mesh Litigation*,  
N.J. Sup. Ct.  
(Oct. 12, 2010), <http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/notices/2010/n101012b.pdf> .....9
